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SENATE QUESTION 
 

 

 

 

(Question No. 4096)  

 

 

Senator Kristina Keneally asked the Minister representing the Minister for Immigration, 

Citizenship, Migrant Services and Multicultural Affairs, upon notice, on 07 September 2021: 

 

1. What is the process followed for vaccinating new detainees that enter any form of 

immigration detention, Australian Partners of Defence, community detention.  

2. How many people were in immigration detention facilities in Australia as at Monday 6 

September 2021.  

3. Of the total cohort, how many have had their: a. first dose of vaccine; and b. second dose of 

vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this population.  

4. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a breakdown of 

the number of each vaccine administered.  

5. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

6. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

7. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

8. What isolation processes are in place for people in the detention network. 

9. How many people were in offshore detention - Nauru and Papua New Guinea (PNG) - as at 

Monday 6 September 2021.  

10. How many on Nauru and how many in PNG.  

11. Of the total cohort, how many have had their: a. first dose of vaccine; and b. second dose of 

vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this population.  

12. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a breakdown of 

the number of each vaccine administered.  

13. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

14. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

15. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

16. How many people were in alternative places of detention as at Monday 6 September 2021.  

17. Of the total cohort, how many have had their:  

a. first dose of vaccine; and 

b. second dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this 

population.  

18. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a breakdown of 

the number of each vaccine administered.  

19. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

20. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

21. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

22. How many people were in community detention as at Monday 6 September 2021.  

23. How many on Nauru and how many in PNG.  

24. Of the total cohort, how many have had their:  

a. first dose of vaccine; and 

b. second dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this 

population.  

25. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a breakdown of 

the number of each vaccine administered.  



26. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

27. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

28. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

29. Please update the attached table with month by month information since Feb 2020 

  

 

Senator Cash – The Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and Multicultural 

Affairs has provided the following answer to the honourable senator’s question: 

 

1. What is the process followed for vaccinating new detainees that enter any form of 

immigration detention, Australian Partners of Defence, community detention.  

 

Immigration Detention: All new detainees arriving into Immigration Detention Facilities 

(including Alternative Places of Detention - APODs) undergo a Health Induction Assessment (HIA) 

process conducted by the Detention Health Service Provider (DHSP) on consent to the COVID-19 

vaccination. Vaccinations are delivered to consenting detainees as part of the vaccination roll-out in 

the Immigration Detention Network. Where detainees refuse or decline consent, the DHSP 

continues to encourage through education and engagement.  

 

Community Detention: Individuals who are located in the community under residence 

determination (commonly known as community detention) are able to access COVID-19 

vaccinations at vaccination hubs or local GP-led respiratory clinics. 

 

2. How many people were in immigration detention facilities in Australia as at Monday 6 

September 2021.  

 

As at 6 September 2021, there were 1427 detainees in the Immigration Detention Network (IDN).  

 

3. Of the total cohort, how many have had their: a. first dose of vaccine; and b. second 

dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this population.  

 

All detainees in the IDN (including APODs) have been offered the COVID vaccination of which, as 

at 6 September 2021, 751 consenting detainees (approximately 52% of the total detainee 

population) have received one dose of a COVID-19 vaccine and 250 consenting detainees 

(approximately 17%) are fully vaccinated.  

 

4. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a 

breakdown of the number of each vaccine administered.  

 

Both Pfizer and AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccines have been used to vaccinate consenting detainees 

in the IDN, based on the same standards and categorisation applied in the Australian community. 

Breakdown includes: 

 Pfizer – 952 

 Astra Zeneca – 70  

 

5.  Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

 

Vaccinations for detainees are provided by the Department’s contracted Detention Health Service 

Provider - International Health and Medical Services (IHMS). 

 

6. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

 

To date, no detainees in the IDN have tested positive to COVID-19. 

 



7. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

 

IHMS conducts testing for COVID-19 in the IDN in accordance with Department of Health 

guidelines. Detainees can request a COVID-19 test at any time and are encouraged to seek medical 

attention and testing if they develop symptoms suggestive of COVID-19 or are concerned. 

Detainees are also tested in line with state government and local public health unit 

recommendations (e.g. if they have been in a high risk setting or are deemed a close contact of a 

COVID-19 case).  

 

8.  What isolation processes are in place for people in the detention network. 

 

Medical quarantine is utilised when a detainee has symptoms that may be associated with 

COVID-19 and needs to be quarantined  from other people until the result of the COVID-19 test 

have been received.  

Operational quarantine is a 14-day period where certain new arrivals to the IDN who do not have 

symptoms that may be associated with COVID-19 are quarantined away from other detainees. The 

decision to release or move a detainee from operational quarantine is made by the Facilities and 

Detainee Service Provider (FDSP), informed by recommendations from the DHSP.  

Isolation occurs when a detainee has tested positive for COVID-19 and is placed in isolation in an 

IDF (i.e. kept away from other persons).  

To date, no detainee in the IDN has tested positive to COVID-19. 

 

During quarantine or isolation, detainees are provided with reading material and activity packs and 

may use personal mobile devices or other communication services. 

 

9. How many people were in offshore detention - Nauru and Papua New Guinea (PNG) - 

as at Monday 6 September 2021.  

 

As at 6 September 2021, there were 228 people in Nauru and Papua New Guinea (PNG). All 

individuals reside in the community. 

 

10. How many on Nauru and how many in PNG.  

 

As at 6 September 2021, there were 107 people in Nauru and 121 people in PNG. 

 

11. Of the total cohort, how many have had their: a. first dose of vaccine; and b. second 

dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this population.  

 

Vaccination programs in Nauru and PNG are managed and administered by the respective 

Government Health Departments. Home Affairs understands:  

 

In PNG: 

 Thirty individuals (20%) have received their first dose. 

 Twelve individuals (11%) have received their second dose. 

 

In Nauru: 

 Ninety-four individuals (88%) have received their first dose. 

 Ninety individuals (84%) have received their second dose. 

 

12. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a 

breakdown of the number of each vaccine administered.  

 



The Astra Zeneca and Sinoform vaccines are available in PNG; all individuals have received the 

AstraZeneca vaccine. The AstraZeneca vaccine is available in Nauru. 

 

13. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

 

Vaccination programs are managed by the respective host government health departments. 

 

14. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

 

In PNG, 15 individuals tested positive for COVID-19 and have since recovered. Nauru has 

remained COVID-19 free throughout the pandemic.  

 

15. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

 

The Government of PNG has COVID-19 testing facilities at hospitals in Port Moresby, the Rita 

Flynn Centre and Taurama Aquatic Centre. The testing of individuals is also being undertaken by 

collection of samples from their place of residence through the Pacific International Hospital (PIH).  

 

The Government of Nauru has COVID-19 testing facilities at the Republic of Nauru Hospital. 

 

16. How many people were in alternative places of detention as at Monday 6 September 

2021.  

 

As at 6 September 2021, there were 90 detainees in APODs. 

 

17. Of the total cohort, how many have had their:  

a. first dose of vaccine; and 

 b. second dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this 

population.  

 

All detainees in the IDN including APODs have been offered the COVID vaccination of which, as 

at 6 September 2021, 50 consenting detainees in APODs (approximately 55%) have received one 

dose of a COVID-19 vaccine and 12 consenting detainees in APODs (approximately 13%) are fully 

vaccinated.  

 

18. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a 

breakdown of the number of each vaccine administered.  

 

Both Pfizer and AstraZeneca COVID-19 vaccines have been used to vaccinate consenting detainees 

in the IDN, based on the same standards and categorisation applied in the Australian community.  

Breakdown includes: 

 Pfizer – 47 with a separate eight doses given to detainees prior to entering the IDN.  

 Astra Zeneca – 6;  

 

19. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

 

Refer response to question 5. 

 

20. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

 

Refer response to question 6. 

 

21. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

 



Refer response to question 7. 

 

22. How many people were in community detention as at Monday 6 September 2021.  

 

As at 6 September 2021, there were 562 people living under residence determination (also known 

as community detention). 

 

23. How many on Nauru and how many in PNG.  

 

There are no individuals in community detention in Nauru or PNG. 

 

24. Of the total cohort, how many have had their:  

a. first dose of vaccine; and 

 

b. second dose of vaccine, please provide as a total number and as a percentage of this 

population.  

 

The vaccination data of people in community detention is not available to the Department. An 

individual’s COVID-19 vaccination status is captured via six-monthly GP reviews and upon 

resolution of their immigration status. 

 

25. Which vaccine (brands) are provided to people in this group, please provide a 

breakdown of the number of each vaccine administered.  

 

The vaccination data of people in community detention is not available to the Department. 

 

26. Which medical provider is contracted to deliver the vaccines.  

 

Individuals in community detention are able to access COVID-19 vaccinations at vaccination hubs 

or local GP-led respiratory clinics. 

 

27. Have any people in this group have tested positive to COVID-19.  

 

Four people in community detention have tested positive for COVID-19, one in 2020 and three in 

2021. 

 

28. What testing processes are in place for people in this group.  

 

The DHSP’s pathology provider, Sonic Healthcare, is used for people in community detention and 

costs are covered by the Department. People in community detention can also use any COVID-19 

testing clinic as anyone in the community would.  

 

29. Please update the attached table with month by month information since Feb 2020 

 

Immigration Detention: The Department has an agreement with the Department of Health (DoH) 

to facilitate COVID-19 vaccine allocation to the IDN. The Department and ABF continue to work 

closely with the DoH and the Detention Health Service Provider (DHSP) to vaccinate consenting 

persons in held immigration detention. The roll-out of the COVID-19 vaccination program to 

consenting detainees commenced in early August 2021 and has taken place at all immigration 

detention facilities across the IDN.  

In consultation with the Department of Health, through Operation COVID Shield, the initial 

detainee COVID-19 vaccinations were rolled out to detainees at Villawood Immigration Detention 

Centre (VIDC) between 4 -10 August 2021 due to the worsening COVID-19 outbreak in NSW.  



From 27 August 2021, the COVID-19 vaccination program was rolled out to the rest of the IDN 

with all consenting detainees having been offered their first dose by 3 September 2021.The 

COVID-19 vaccination program and consenting will be incorporated into regular health 

engagement with detainees, noting the IDN experiences regular inflows and outflows of detainees, 

and will actively engage with new detainees on their COVID-19 vaccination status. For the IDN, 

the data includes vaccines administered to detainees prior to their arrival in detention.  

 

Community Detention: The vaccination data of people in community detention is not available to 

the Department. 

 

Regional Processing: Vaccination programs in Nauru and PNG are managed and administered by 

the respective Government Health Departments. This information is not available to the Department 

of Home Affairs. 

 


